UNOFFICIAL CO

Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database Program

Certificate of Compliance



Report Mortgage Fraud 844-768-1713



Doc# 2204922000 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE: \$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 02/18/2022 09:08 AM PG: 1 OF 6

The property identified as:

PIN: 20-03-208-044-1003

Address:

Street:

769 E. OAKWOOD BLVD UNIT 3

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60653

Lender: Neighborhood Assistance Corporation of America

Borrower: Joy Brown

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$0.00

Junit Clark? Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to record a residential mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: C5883284-A47E-4B7B-8042-11EFFB2B2ED9

Execution date: 1/31/2022

2204922000 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

File No.: 21GSA271884AU

(Grantor)

Samuel J. Pavlovcik

and

Security Agreement

(Grantee) Joy Brown

> This page is added to provide ar'equate space for recording information and microfilming. Do not remove this page as it is now part of the document.

PREPARE BY AND RETURN THIS DOCUMENT TO:

David Nuckolis David L. Nuckolis 1205 E 63rd Street Chicago, IL 60637

Joy-Brown Unago THE Remote
769 E Oakwood Blvd. 37441 : xarrenulle Rd
Chicago, IL 60653.

USILE JUST 12

Recording Cover Sheet ILD0100.doc / Updated: 03.12.13

2204922000 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After recording, return original to: NACA

225 Centre Street Roxbury, MA 02119

Attention: Security Agreement

SECURITY AGREEMENT State of Illinois

	day of January in the year Two	Thousand ZZ	, between:
Grantor(s):	, ,		
Name: Joy Brown	County: Cook	State:	
Name:	County:	State:	
as narty or parties of the firs part	hereinafter called Grantor, and NEIGHBO	RHOOD ASSISTANCE COR	PORATION OF
	ess is 225 Centre Street, Roxbury, MA 021		
hereinafter called Grantee:	K.	i an party or parties of the sec-	ona para
<i>C</i>			
WITNESSETH, that Grantor, is	or and in consideration of the performance tion Agreement dated the day of	of Grantor's duties and obligation	ons under that
certain Neighborhood Stabiliza	tion Agreement dated the day of	1 Journals, 20 2/ , has mo	rtgaged, granted
	sents does hereby mortgage, grant and conv	vey unto the said Grantee, his/he	r heirs,
successors and assigns, the follo	owing described property, to-wit:		
([] /	tacked wix3	o 0 .	
000	a si		11105 5
11077 000	SWOOD BIVE (1/1	wago, Dlo	4900
Q4 502	080 444 100	2	
	-208-044-100	<i></i>	
THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT	IS SUBJECT AND SUBORDINATE TO	THE LINDAID BALANCE DUE	E ON
	HEREIN TO BANK OF AMERICA LEG		
	E AMOUNT OF \$ 320,000 50		, AGE
	20000		

Grantee and Grantor acknowledge and agree that this Security Instrument is subject 2.1d subordinate in all respects to the Security Instrument terms, covenants, and conditions of the First Mortgage. The ten is 1.nd provisions of the First Mortgage are paramount and controlling, and they supersede any other terms and provisions hereof in conflict therewith.

Any default in the performance of any of the covenants of this Security Instrument or the Neighborhood Stabilization Agreement, evidencing the duties and obligations secured thereby, shall be construed as a default under the terms of this conveyance by reason of which Grantee herein may exercise its rights and remedies under this Security Agreement.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said secured premises with all and singular the rights, members and appurtunences thereto appertaining to the only property use, benefit and behalf of Grantee, its heirs, successors and assigns, in fee single; and Grantor hereby covenants that he/she is lawfully seized and possessed of said property, and has good right to convey it; and that the said bargained premises, unto Grantee, its heirs, successors and assigns, against Grantor, and against all and every other person or persons (except as may be otherwise expressly stated herein) shall and will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND.

This Security Agreement is made under the provisions of all applicable federal, state, and local law, and upon satisfaction of the duties and obligations secured by this Security Instrument it shall be cancelled and surrendered pursuant thereto, the duties and obligations hereby secured being set forth in the Neighborhood Stabilization Agreement.

It is the intention of this Instrument to secure not only the duties and obligations hereinabove described along with any and all renewals and extensions thereof, in whole or in part, but also any and all other and further indebtedness now owing or which may hereafter be owing, however incurred, to Grantee, its successors and assigns, by Grantor and Grantor's successors in title.

It is agreed that the Grantee shall be subrogated to the claims and liens of all parties whose claims or liens are discharged or paid with the proceeds of the loan secured hereby.

· 2204922000 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Time being the essence of this contract, the Grantee shall have the right to accelerate the maturity of the duties and obligations hereby secured, by declaring the entire debt to be in default and immediately due and payable, upon the failure of the Grantor to satisfy any duty required pursuant to the Neighborhood Stabilization Agreement hereby secured, or upon failure of Grantor to perform any obligation or make any payment require of Grantor by the terms of this Security Agreement.

And Grantor further covenants and agrees that the possession of said premises, during the existence of such indebtedness by Grantor or any persons claiming under Grantor shall be that of tenants under Grantee, or assigns, during the due performance of all the obligations aforesaid, and that in case of a sale as hereinafter provided, Grantor, or any person in possession under Grantor, shall then become and be tenants holding over and shall forthwith deliver possession to the purchaser at such sale, or be summarily dispossessed, in accordance with the provisions of law applicable to tenants holding over.

In the event of default in the performance of any of the obligations required of the Grantor by the terms of this Security Agreement, the Grantee shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed for the property herein described, in connection with or as part of any proceeding to foreclose this Security Agreement or to enforce any of its terms or the collection of all or any part of said debt and Grantor agrees to the appointment of such receiver without proof of insolvency or other equitable grounds and hereby appoints the Grantee as attorney in fact with authority to consent for the Grantor to the appointment of such receiver.

In case the duties and obligations hereby secured shall not be satisfied pursuant to the Neighborhood Stabilization Agreement or by reason of a default as herein provided, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee and assigns the following irrevocable power of attorney: To sell the said property or any part thereof at auction at the usual place for conducting sales at the Courthouse in the County where the land or any part thereof lies, in the State, to the highest bidder for cash, after advertising the time, terms and place of such sale once a week for four weeks immediately preceding such sale (but without regard for the number of days) in a newspaper published in the County where the land lies, or in the paper in which the Sheriff's advertisements for such County are published, all other notice being he eby vaived by Grantor, and Grantee or any person on behalf of Grantee, or assigns, may bid and purchase at such sale and thereupe a execute and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers at such sale a sufficient conveyance of said premises in fee simple, which conveyance shall contain recitals as to the happening of the default upon which the execution of the power of sale herein g ar ed depends, and Grantor hereby constitutes and appoints Grantee and assigns the agent and attorney in fact of Grantor to nake such recitals, and hereby covenants and agrees that the recitals so to be made by Grantee, or assigns, shall be binding and con Jusive upon Grantor, and the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of Grantor, and that the conveyance to be made by Crantce or assigns shall be effectual to bar all equity of redemption of Grantor, or the successors in interest of Grantor, in and to said premises, and Grantee or assigns shall collect the proceeds of such sale, and after reserving therefrom the entire amount of principal and interest due, together with the amount of any taxes, assessments and premiums of insurance or other payments theretofore pail by Grantee, with eight per centum per annum thereon from date of payment, together with all costs and expenses of sale and ten per centum of the aggregate amount due for attorney's fees, shall pay any over-plus to Grantor, or to the heirs or assigns of Grantor as provided by law.

The power and agency hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable by death or otherwise and are granted as cumulative to the remedies for collection of said indebtedness provided by law.

This Security Agreement and the Neighborhood Stabilization Agreement hereby secured shall be deemed and construed to be contracts executed and to be performed and enforced according to the laws of the State of Illinos.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal the day and year first above witten.

Signed Sealed and Delivered

orgined; betiled that belivered	*/)
In the Presence of:	
DAMA	Sandrous
Witness Signature	Grantor Signature
Print Name 1/10/1/ Nacke//c Jb	Print Name (OY BNW)
Witness Signature	
Witness Signature	Grantor Signature
Print Name	Print Name

2204922000 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Illinois	_	
County of <u>Ccole</u>	_	
, Neidi Alexander	a Notary Public in and for said County	and State, do hereby
	David Nucholls personally	
	to the foregoing instrument, appeared before	-
and acknowledged that the free and vo	signed sluntary act, for the purposes and therein set fo	d and delivered the said orth
Given under my hand and official seal, this	315+ of Janua	2027
Votary Public	My commission expires:	2212024
0		
OFFICIAL SEAL HEID: ALEXANDER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLII	NOIS	
	N	
	Oct Colling Clores	
	4	
	040	
	7,6	
		$O_{\mathcal{K}_{\mathcal{C}}}$
		1/0
		C

2204922000 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Order No.: 21GSA271884AU

769 E Oakwood Blvd. 3 Chicago, IL 60653

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 20-03-208-044-1003

PARCEL 1: UNIT 3 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN 769 EAST OAKWOOD CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION FECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 0421944073, IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH-EAST 1/4 O-5 ECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IV. COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PARCEL 2: EXCLUSIVE USE FOR PARKING PURPOSES IN AND TO PARKING SPACE NO. P-3, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT, AS SET FORTH AND DEFINED IN SA/ID DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM AND SURVEY ATTACHED THERETO, IN COOK COUNTY, ALLINOIS.